FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

May 21, 2015, Lake Success, NY

EUN CHONG (EJ) THORSEN APPOINTED TO COMMISSION ON STATEWIDE DISCIPLINE

Associate **Eun Chong (EJ) Thorsen**, a resident of **Forest Hills** and an associate in the Litigation Practice at **Lake Success** law firm **Vishnick McGovern Milizio LLP**, has been appointed to serve on the New York State Unified Court System's new Commission on Statewide Discipline, chaired by Chief Administrative Judge **A. Gail Prudenti**. The Commission will conduct a comprehensive review of the attorney disciplinary system throughout the state and issue recommendations on how to reshape attorney discipline in New York to ensure fairness, efficiency and effectiveness.

In her invitation to serve, **Matthew G. Kiernan**, Special Counsel to the Chief Administrative Judge, cited Ms. Thorsen as "a distinguished leader in New York's legal community" who "Chief Judge Lippman and Chief Administrative Judge A. Gail Prudenti would consider "a tremendous asset to the Commission...to contribute [her] time and talents to its important work. "

ABOUT EUN CHONG (EJ) THORSEN

Eun Chong (EJ) Thorsen represents a diverse range of domestic and international clients in disputes and appeals in the areas of matrimonial and family law, trusts and estate litigation, and commercial and employment litigation.

A cross section of litigation matters handled by Ms. Thorsen runs the gamut from representing a spouse in a complex matrimonial and commercial litigation involving a multi-million dollar marital business; to representing the surviving partner of a same-sex relationship in a dispute with the decedent's family over life insurance policy proceeds; to defending a breach of exclusivity contract claim against an international beverage manufacturer based in Korea against a New York distributor; to representing a major restaurant employer in an appeals hearing against the New York State Department of Labor before the Industrial Board of Appeals.

Ms. Thorsen is a vice president of the Korean American Lawyers Association of Greater New York (KALAGNY), treasurer of the Queens County Women's Bar Association, and a member of the board of directors of Judges and Lawyers Breast Cancer Alert and St. John's School of Law Alumni Association. She also is a member of the steering committee of the Korean American Youth Foundation (KAYF), where her involvement includes coordinating events, career forums and speaking panels for students. An advocate of equality and dignity for all, Ms. Thorsen serves on the advisory board of the Kupferberg Holocaust Resource Center and Archives. In support of marriage equality, she was a producer for the award-winning short documentary entitled *Left Out in America: Legislating Love, Life and LGBT* (2010), challenging the constitutionality of the Defense of Marriage Act of 1996. A recipient of a *Queens Courier* Rising Star award, Ms. Thorsen was honored as one of the borough's top young professionals in 2014.

Ms. Thorsen received her Juris Doctor degree from St. John's School of Law and her Bachelor's degree from Boston College. She previously served as a judicial intern with the Honorable Joseph F. Bianco of the Eastern District of New York and the Honorable Patricia P. Satterfield of the Queens County Supreme Court. Ms. Thorsen is admitted to practice in New York, New Jersey, the United States District Courts in the Southern and Eastern Districts of New York, and the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit.